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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 4, 1913. 

No. 303, A.] 	 [Published April 7, 1913. 

CHAPTER 48. 
AN ACT to create section 579p, relating to the training of oral 

teachers of the deaf, and making an appropriation therefor. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new seetion to 
read: Section 579p. 1. The board of regents of normal schools 
is hereby authorized and directed to establish and maintain a 
department in one of the normal schools of the state, located in 
a city maintaining a graded school for the deaf, to be known as 
a normal training department for oral teachers of the deaf.' 

2. Candidates for admission to this course shall have com-
pleted at least one year of the advanced course in a state normal 
school or its equivalent. Graduates from said course shall be 
granted a diploma by the board of regents that will serve as a 
basis for an unlimited state certificate, qualifying the holder to 
teach in any day school for the deaf in this state, or in any pub-
lic hearing school of the state, below high school grade. 

3. An annual appropriation of five thousand dollars, or such 
part of five thousand dollars as shall be necessary to carry on 
this work, shall be made from the general funds of the state for 
the purpose of maintaining this department; said appropriation 
to be disbursed under the direction of the board of regents of 
normal schools. 

(See c. 773. s. 103.) 
. SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 

and after its passage and publication. 
Approved April 5, 1913. 

No. 459. A.] 	 [Published April 7, 1913. 

CHAPTER 49. 
AN ACT to amend section 1, and to create section 3a of Chapter 

474, laws of 1911. relating to a conveyance of state lands to 
John Henry Sykes. 

The people of (he State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1. Chapter 474, laws of 1911, is amended 
to read: (Chapter 474, laws of 1911) Section 1. The commis- 
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sioners of fisheries are authorized and directed to enter into an 
agreement by which the state of Wisconsin may convey to John 
Henry Sykes the following described real estate located in Bay-
field county, to wit: Commencing at the corner of sections 21 and 
22. 2-7 and 28, township fifty north, range four west; thence 
running south on section line to the highway known as the "St. 
Paul Road ;" thence southwesterly along the northerly side of 
the said St. Paul road to a point one hundred sixty-five feet west 
of the east line of section 28; thence north parallel with the east 
lines of sections 28 and 21 to a point six hundred sixty feet north 
of the corner of sections 21, 22, 27 and 28, township fifty north, 
range four west, and one hundred sixty-five feet west * * * 
of the east line of section 21; thence running north 7° 2' east, a 
distance of two hundred forty-six and one-half feet to the corner 
of the state fish hatchery fence surrounding the birch run dam; 
thence running east one hundred thirty-four and one-half feet 
to the east line of said section 21; thence south along section line 
to the corner of sections 21, 22, 27 and 28, township fifty north, 
range four west, the place of beginning, excepting only a three 
rod strip for proposed pipe line. Such real estate- may be con-
veyed in exchange for the conveyance by John Henry Sykes and 
any other parties who may be interested therein of the following 
described real estate in Bayfield county, to wit: 

Commencing at a point evidenced by stake at time of survey, 
from thence running south 34 0  30' east 304 feet. 
from thence running south 50° 55' east 367 feet. 
from thence running south 32° 30' east 281 feet. 
from thence running south 9° 5' east 167.7 feet. 
from thence running south 25° 16' west 935 feet. 
from thence running south 31° 52' west 107 feet. 

to the flushing box in the hatch room of the Salmo state fish 
hatchery, the above being the actual distances and directions for 
the pipe and the limits of the three-rod strip, being ten feet west 
and thirty-nine and one-half feet east of the above described pipe 
line. The pipe to cross the section line between sections 21 and 
t2. at a point five hundred ninety-three feet north of the corner 
of sections 21, 22, 27 and 28, township fifty north, of range four 
west, and crossing the section line between sections 22 and 27, 
township fifty north, range four west, at a point two hundred 
fifty-three feet east of the said corner of sections 21, 22, 27 and 
28, township fifty north, range four west. John Henry Sykes to 
reserve only the right for a road crossing three rods wide at a 
point where a line bearing north 20° east from the corner of sec-
tions 21, 22, 27 and 28 intersects said proposed pipe line. Mag-
netic variations in all cases being 4 0  east. 
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SECTION 2. There is added to Chapter 474, laws of 1911, a 
new section to read: (Chapter 474, laws of 1911) 3a. The con-
tract and conveyances for the transfer and exchange of the 
land described in section 1, Chapter 474, laws of 1911, as 
amended by section 1 of this act, are hereby ratified and con-
firmed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 5, 1913. 

No. 503, A.] 	 .[Published April 7, 1913. 
CHAPTER 50. 

AN ACT to authorize the conveyance by the state to the town 
of Bayfield, of a right of way across the state hatchery land 
in Bayfield county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The commissioners of fisheries are authorized 
and directed to enter into an agreement by which the state of 
Wisconsin may convey to the town of Bayfield, Bayfield county, 
a right of way for the purposes of a road across state hatchery 
land in said Bayfield county, described as follows, to wit: From 
the corner of sections sixteen, seventeen, twenty and twenty-one, 
township fifty north, range four west of fourth principal merid-
ian; thence south two degrees west twenty-seven and four-tenths 
feet to station 51 + 36; thence south twenty-five degrees nine 
minutes east one hundred and forty-one feet to station 49 + 95 
at or near the western limits of property owned by the state of 
Wisconsin in the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of 
section twenty-one, township fifty north, range four west as a 
point of beginning. 

From this point of beginning (station 49 + 95) thence south 
seventy-three degrees and seventeen minutes east two hundred 
forty-six and six-tenths feet to station 47 + 48.4 

Thence north sixty degrees east six hundred and sixty-three 
feet to station 40 + 86.4 in the southwest quarter of the south-
west quarter of section sixteen, township fifty north, range four 
west. 

Thence north thirty-one degrees and forty minutes east. five 
hundred twenty-three and six-tenths feet to station 35 + 61.8. 

Thence south sixty-five degrees and thirteen minutes east three 
hundred eighty-four and four-tenths feet to station 31 + 77.4 at 
or near the eastern limits of land owned by the state of Wiscon- 


